Management Coordination Meeting Minutes

March 1, 2001
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SEPTEMBER 14-20, 2001

1. Aconcagua (Deepwater) (Mississippi Canyon 305) (25% WI) – The data room showings are complete.  Twelve companies participated.  Moved due date on bids to September 21 at the request of two companies that could not travel to their headquarters for approval due to the terrorist attack on New York.  

2. Yosemite (Deepwater) (Green Canyon 516) (50% WI) - The Noble Homer Ferrington was moved on location September 16. The well will be completed as a gravel packed single selective in the P56 and P56 intervals.  Operations should be completed by mid-October.

3.
Falcon (Deepwater) (East Breaks 690) (50% WI) – Completed seabed surveys for flowlines and pipelines.  Evaluating a lump sum proposal for project.  Meeting with pipeline companies to access interest in building and owning the host platform and export system.  Plan to begin ordering long lead items in October. 
4.
Swordfish (Deepwater) (Viosca Knoll 917, 961, 962) (Planned WI 50% BCP, 25% ACP) - Received board approval on this opportunity.  Mariner plans to lay off a portion of its 50% working interest with BP retaining a 50% WI.  Have received a letter of intent from Burlington to acquire half of Mariner’s working interest.
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CONFIDENTIAL

MANAGEMENT COORDINATION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2001

HELD AT 580 WESTLAKE PARK BLVD., SUITE 1300

HOUSTON, TEXAS
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Note:

ENAC – Enron North America Corp.

EWS – Enron Wholesale Services

EGEP – Enron Global E&P

1. OPERATIONS

1.1
Development/Key Producing Fields
a. Aconcagua (Deepwater) (Mississippi Canyon 305) (25% WI) – The data room showings are complete.   Twelve companies participated.  Moved due date on bids to September 21 at the request of two companies that could not travel to their headquarters for approval due to the terrorist attack on New York.  
b. Pluto (Deepwater) (Mississippi Canyon 674/718) (51% WI) – The well is currently flowing 39 MMCFPD and 4,600 BCPD. 

c. Yosemite (Deepwater) (Green Canyon 516) (50% WI) - The Noble Homer Ferrington was moved on location September 16. The well will be completed as a gravel packed single selective in the P56 and P56 intervals.  Operations should be completed by mid-October.

d. Falcon (Deepwater) (East Breaks 690) (50% WI) – Completed seabed surveys for flowlines and pipelines.  Evaluating a lump sum proposal for project.  Meeting with pipeline companies to access interest in building and owning the host platform and export system.  Plan to begin ordering long lead items in October. 

2.
EXPLORATION & LAND

2.1 Swordfish (Deepwater) (Viosca Knoll 917, 961, 962) (Planned WI 50% BCP, 25% ACP) - Received board approval on this opportunity.  Mariner plans to lay off a portion of its 50% working interest with BP retaining a 50% WI.  Have received a letter of intent from Burlington to acquire half of Mariner’s working interest.

2.2 Texaco Farmout – East Breaks – Finalizing agreements.

2.3 Western Gulf of Mexico Lease Sale – OCS Sale 180 – Mariner was the high bidder on 13 deepwater blocks.  Twelve of the bids were with Pioneer 50% and the remaining bid was 100% Mariner.  As of today, three blocks have been awarded with the remaining ten blocks moving into phase 2 of the MMS’ evaluation.

3.
FINANCE

3.1 Revolver Debt - At September 6, 2001, we continue to have no borrowings against our $80 million Bank of America-led revolving credit facility, and we had short-term investments of $13.1 million.

Our mid-year borrowing base redetermination is currently in progress.  We have requested no change to the $80 million borrowing base at this time.  We have schedule a bank meeting on September 29 to review management and strategy changes. 


3.2
Accounts Payable Imaging System – We are beginning implementation of a system to image and further automate our accounts payable processing system.  System is expected to be operational in the fourth quarter of 2001. 

4.
LEGAL
4.1 Falcon Development Project – Working with Falcon team on potential turnkey contract with Coflexip; conference call with Pioneer’s counsel scheduled for this afternoon to discuss Pioneer’s initial comments. 

4.2 Swordfish – Finalized Agreement with Amoco.  Currently working on participation agreement with Burlington. 

4.3 McClelland – Working with Land to finalize Farmin Agreement with Texaco/TFE.

5.
GAS & OIL SALES

5.1 West Texas Intermediate posted prices:

WTI moved from $24.50 - $25.50 effective September 17.

WTI moved from $25.50 - $24.50 effective September 18.

5.2 NYMEX Gas.  The 12 month forward Nymex price as of September 19 is $2.79 per MMBTU; quotes by month are as follows:

OCT.
NOV.
DEC.
JAN.
FEB.
MAR.

$2.10
$2.43
$2.79
$2.96
$2.95
$2.90

6. ADMINISTRATION
6.1 Insurance – Finalized Pluto tree builders risk claim and forwarded final proof of loss to underwriters.  Should receive check in September.  Continue to gather information and invoices on Pluto umbilical claim.  All claims continue to work well. 

Working with TotalFinaElf on outstanding builders risk coverage on Canyon Express.  

Working with Burlington on Monet/Hells Canyon claim. 

7.
PRODUCTION

Mariner’s oil and gas prices (restated net of transportation) and production are as follows:


Jan

Actual
Feb.

Actual
March

Actual
April

Actual
May

Actual
June

Actual

Monthly Pre-Hedge Prices:

Oil ($/bbl)
$25.61
$25.30
$23.51
$23.04
$24.69
$24.15

Gas ($/mcf)
$10.38
$6.59
$5.42
$5.70
$4.97
$3.80

Year-to-Date Weighted Average Gas Prices ($/MCF):

W/O Hedge
$10.38
$8.50
$7.52
$7.02
$6.59
$6.21

With Hedge
$6.60
$5.84
$5.56
$5.36
$5.15
$4.96

Production:

Oil (bbl/d)
8,941
8,125
8,848
8,735
8,433
7,791

Gas (mmcf/d)
56.9
64.2
62.2
67.9
63.9
49.4

*Gas production decline in June reflects watering out of Apia field.
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